

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 2509/2024

Mohd. Akbar and anotherAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. R. P. Sharma, Adv.

vs

U. T. of J&K and others Respondent(s)

Through: None.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
18.10.2024

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that while deciding the application seeking condonation of delay onus was placed upon the petitioners i.e. respondents in the appeal to demonstrate that the private respondent i.e. appellant in the appeal had the knowledge of impugned mutations prior to 27.07.2013.
2. *Prima facie* case for indulgence is made out.
3. Notice in the main petition as well as in the interim application. Steps within ten days.
4. List on 04.12.2024.
5. Meantime, till next date before the Bench, the appellate authority shall go ahead with the proceedings but the final order shall not be passed in the appeal.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
18.10.2024
Rakesh